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Statement 1 
Cllr Clive Stevens, Bristol City Council 
 
I am very pleased that Metrobus is finally being given some public scrutiny at the Combined 

Authority level. There have been all sorts of rumours flying around and it will be an 

opportunity to hear the truth from the horse’s mouth so to speak. 

 

People have seen a huge number of trees felled and not apparently witnessed any 

replacement planting. 

 

I have read about delays and extra costs which have impacted Bristol City Council’s 

reserves. What have been the causes? And this must eventually mean either extra cost to 

the Council Tax and Business Rate payer or further cuts in funding for other local council 

services. Perhaps cutting other subsidised bus routes for example? 

 

You have built dedicated routes and roads. I wonder if they will stay dedicated to buses or 

whether the car user will benefit, potentially at the expense of the bus user thus defeating 

the whole objective. 

 

And to pricing; I have asked some questions and eagerly await the answers especially on 

the long term plans as agreed between the Combined Authority and the operator. Many 

people can’t afford to live near the centre of Bristol (nor Bath for that matter). But they are 

needed within our economy and wanted too, so living further afield and using Metrobus is a 

great option as long as the prices stay low.  

 

And finally there is the thorny question of subsidies to the operator. I appreciate you are not 

First Bus but I do recall assurances that there would be no public subsidies (and I include 

grants in that).  

 

I would be most grateful if you try not to hide behind the cloak of calling subsidies or price 

agreements exempt information due to confidentiality. I won’t accept that. We have been 

given assurances and so to now withhold such information would effectively show that those 

assurances were worthless.  

 

Thank you for your time. Councillor Clive Stevens, Clifton Down ward - Bristol. 
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Statement 2 
Martin Rands 
 
Metrobus AVTM was given planning consent for a shared space scheme at Avon Crescent in March 
2014. The AVTM contract was then awarded to Balfour Beatty with the Avon Crescent works 
excluded, as apparently the contract prices all came in above budget. 
 
 
Consequently, £50,000 CIL funding was awarded by the Neighbourhood Partnership to make good 
the £130,000 estimated cost for the re-routing around Avon Crescent of motor vehicles in both 
directions. Motor traffic is already re-routed northbound only. 
 
In September 2016, two-way re-routing was consulted upon, and no valid objections were received. I 
append the F.O.I. Act response I was given by Bristol City Council. 
 
 
Peter Mann suggests in a letter to xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx dated 19.06.17 that re-
routing southbound could cause a tailback from the new Avon Crescent/Cumberland Road Metrobus 
traffic lights, and that this could back up all the way to Brunel Way. He states that peak vehicle flow 
is 400 per hour i.e. nine per minute. The Metrobus lights only need to allow a bus through, so could 
be on a short cycle. If you look at a map, it seems extremely unlikely that traffic could back up as far 
away as Brunel Way. 
 
Metrobus AVTM needs to bring a s.73 planning application for a ‘minor material amendment’ This 
will take months for due legal process, and we are told that AVTM will open in the Autumn. The s.73 
application has still not been submitted.  
 
The design for the new scheme is of necessity complex and difficult, if it is to work and be safe. A 
4.6m lane must remain open for barge transporters, and the street must be safe for cycling and 
walking, with numerous desire lines. It is not for a few residents to design this scheme, but a job for 
proficient highways engineers. It must also be a scheme that will work on made land. Avon Crescent 
was built on the infill of the river at the beginning of the nineteenth century. Avon Crescent is listed, 
so there are also heritage considerations. This is why a shared space scheme using heritage materials 
was given planning consent. 
 
Please bring the carefully designed s.73 minor material amendment to Planning a.s.a.p. so that there 
can be proper consultation with ALL interested parties. I fear that the amendment will be brought at 
‘one minute to midnight’ and decision makers will be ‘held to ransom’ 
 
Attachments: 

1. Peter Mann’s letter of 16.06.17 
2. F.O.I. Act response to request for objections following the two-way re-routing consultation 

in September 2016 (sent as a separate forwarded email) 
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You sent us a Freedom of Information request on 
31/05/2017 

Your request number is CRN00116553 

Our reply to your request is:    

Dear Martin Rands,  
 

Thank you for your Freedom of information request. 
  

Following on from the response given to CRN00110578,  The Avon 
Crescent and Ashton Avenue Re-routing consultation: 
  

With regard to the reported 102 objections, please can tell me what 
these objections were? i.e. a qualitative analysis to accompany the 
quantative analysis. 
  

Here is a qualitative summary of the objections received during the 
Avon Crescent consultation in September 2016. 
  

A number of responses (37) were a simple statement expressing an 
objection to the scheme. The rest of the objections focussed on:  

• Concern over movements of large vehicles around Grenville Place 
(tracking information was supplied where requested) 

• Maintain ease of access for all residents of Spike Island 

• Fears that journey times will be longer during peak hours 
• Criticism that road users will be punished for the benefit of a few local 

residents 
• Criticism that this scheme has been chosen due to the pressure applied 

on BCC by residents of Avon Crescent 
• Inappropriate use of public funds - money could and should be spent 

elsewhere 

• Reducing vehicular movements on Spike Island whilst the population is 
increasing will lead to capacity issues 

• Closing Avon Crescent & Ashton Avenue before the impact of Metrobus is 
understood is unwise 
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• Exact process for extraordinary loads is still unclear 
• Commuters have not been consulted on during the public consultation 

 These bullet points have been summarised from the written responses 
and telephone conversations held during the consultation. 
  
This response should answer your request in full. 
 
If you’re not satisfied with our response, or if you want to appeal against any 
exemptions: 

Email: foi@bristol.gov.uk 

Write to: Customer Relations (100TS), PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
 
If you’re still not satisfied with our response: 
 
You can complain to the Information Commissioner.   
Find out how to do this on the Information Commissioner Office website 
 (link to http://ico.org.uk/concerns) 

Copyright 

You do not own the copyright to any of the information we give you. Copyright 
may be owned by the council or by a third party. 

You are not allowed to: 

•         make a copy of the information 

•         use the information commercially 

If you want to copy or use the information in any way you should ask us for 
permission in writing first. We can’t give permission if it is from a third party. 

  

Thanks 

Bristol City Council 
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Statement 3 
Cllr Martin Fodor, Bristol City Council 
 
Along with my fellow Green councillors I’ve submitted a number of questions on this item – 

when it comes to large, expensive public transport projects like this we have to have as 

much transparency as possible. At the end of the day Metrobus has cost a great deal of 

money and will have a huge impact on transport in Bristol – we need to know how it works 

and what will happen when it doesn’t work – for example what sanctions will there be if the 

operator does not run the full published timetable? 

One of my other concerns is about any potential adverse impact on greater Bristol bus 

networks – which many people in the city rely on to get to work and into town. I’m also keen 

to ensure that any roads should be reserved for public transport rather than private usage as 

this would only exacerbate congestion issues through the well-evidenced phenomenon of 

‘induced demand’ for driving. Finally, planning commitments were made for remodelling 

Avon Crescent which still hasn’t happened – this needs to be resolved. 

Thank you for your time.  
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Statement 4 
Stephen Wickman 
 
It would appear that I've found out too late about this meeting to ask a question, be that 
uplifting or otherwise , but that I'm still in time to make a statement ; which has to be one of 
disappointment unfortunately.  
  
First disappointment that the AVTM / BRT2 / M2 bus service is not running years after any 
earlier, ever-changing firm promises made by the ever up-spinning Metrobus propaganda-
team who continuously appended good news for cyclists and pedestrians to any other 
answer about the generalities of AVTM before and during the unfinished works process. I 
live on Metrobus close to a stop and would like to be a target user. .  
  
Primarily however disappointment that the contractors were allowed to annex Park land far 
outside their precious "limits of deviation" for their own convenience  in Southville Wards 
"Cumberland Basin South Park" or the Dame Sylvia Crowe (landscape architect 1964) 
"Wooded Hill" For 12 months In 2015  
AND THEY HAVE STILL NOT GIVEN IT BACK.  
  
Secondly that the landscaping works have NOT succeeded in the intended disguise of a Soil 
Anchor Engineering Slope feature in said "Wooded Hill" which is supposed to have been 
"Hydroseed" over last year . This remains an ugly and unnecessary eyesore in the park the 
following summer.  
  
And thirdly I may as well say I've never seen such a sensitive piece of a project under daily 
public scrutiny seven days a week treated with such contempt as a Hospital Job , worked on 
frequently abortively, as and when they had nothing better to do.  With long gaps in between.  
  
Every tree that could be cut down was cut down and even more by accident. [dozens of 
them in total] and thers been complete paranoia about "leaves on the line" in resisting 
planting replacements [we finally have five saplings] . In the end there's no evidence of an 
accurate tree survey or an accurate topographic survey.  
  
The result of this highly secretive D&B process included digging up major fully-settled 
engineering foundations for the 1906 works "for the sake of it" . Work Not suggested in the 
Public Inquiry.  
The Road laying was the equivalent of a 1980's shutter and mesh factory floor strip as 
guideway The critical bits seem to have been rushed , haphazard , under-supervised. 
  
The less critical maintenance track and similar items seems to have been lay a bit, dig it up 
again, install another duct , lay it again , install a truncheon sized bollard , dig it up again, 
install a big bollard and dig the kerbs out again ... etc , from one weekend to the next.  
  
At one stage the car trap pit excavation looked as if it would literally swallow a car in a skip. 
At another stage the little bits of metal bolted to the surface were apparently forming a bus 
trap and had to be removed. We still have a plethora of recently built street clutter including 
huge car trap signs and 30mph, and guided buses only signs.  
 
But if only we had guided buses and our park slopes back in use and planted. As it is the 
street lights have been on nightly for what seems like a year now and the cycle and 
pedestrian route is shut. There's nobody there but the Bunnies. 
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Statement 5 
David Redgewell 
 

I have a series of questions which I would like answered please: 

 What are the final opening dates for M2 and M1? 

• What has happened to the Whitchurch – Hengrove Hospital – Hartcliffe  - Bedminster 
– Temple Meads – City Route? 

• What has happened to the South Bristol Loop route? 
• What date will the Metrobus routes have full access to Bristol Temple Meads Station 

enabling full and easy interchange?  
• What date will the Metrobus routes have full access to Bristol Parkway Station 

enabling full and easy interchange? 
• What provision is being made for MetroBuses to serve Aztec West to Lyde Green via 

UWE? 
• When will the following locations be part of the MetroBus network – Yate, Chipping 

Sodbury, Thornbury, Cleevedon, Keynsham and Bath? 

 Also I would like to call on WECA to provide some public subsidy, at least initially, for 

MetroBus routes to get them established. 
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Public Forum 

Questions Received 

 

1 Vassili Papastavrou, Bristol Tree Forum 
MetroBus 
 

2 
 

Cllr Charlie Bolton, Bristol City Council 
MetroBus 
 

3. Gary Davidson 
MetroBus 
 

4. Cllr Martin Fodor, Bristol City Council 
MetroBus 
 

5. Cllr Clive Stevens, Bristol City Council 
MetroBus 
 

6. Martin Rands 
MetroBus 
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Question 1 

Vassili Papastavrou, Bristol Tree Forum 

The Metrobus project has been criticised on many fronts, one of which is the enormous loss 
of trees. For the sections in Bristol these would have been subject to the Bristol Tree 
Replacement Standard (BTRS)  within DM17 as they passed through Planning. Could the 
Director of Transport summarise the following please: 
  

1. The original number of trees planned to be felled in Bristol and the BTRS calculation 
for replanting when the planning permissions were given. 

 
2. The number of trees actually felled in Bristol and the BTRS calculation based on that. 

Will this number of trees be planted in Bristol as street trees as they should be? 
 

3. Of these trees, how many of these have been replaced so far and is there a map 
available to provide the location of each tree planted? 

 
4. With respect to our immediate neighbours, what is the situation regarding 

replacement of trees that were felled outside the Bristol area?  How many trees were 
felled and how many will be replaced? 

 
 
Answer: 
 
Regarding trees, the ethos of all the three Metrobus projects has been to put back more that 
we take out and fully complies with the Bristol Tree Replacement Standard.  It has been very 
strictly managed by the projects, the Local Planning Authorities with a supervising 
Arboricultural Officer for each section of work. 
 
Planning requirements and conditions were placed on the work and have to be ‘signed off’ 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Each section of work required an Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection 
Plan - to minimise the number of trees and other vegetation such as hedgerow that is 
impacted and to ensure that suitable replacement is made. 
 
Each tree is identified individually, measured and assessed.  If it can be left then it is, and is 
included in the Tree Protection Plan during the works.  Each contract (section of work) was 
managed separately so it is not possible without a considerable amount of work to identify 
specific numbers in each of the three local authorities.   The supplementary Planning 
Documents (available on line) for each of the planning approvals will detail both the 
proposals and the agreed conditions. 
 
Along Hartcliffe Way for example we took down 70 individual tree, some small groups of 
trees (too small to be counted individual) and hedgerow and put back 210 trees. 
 
Along the length of the South Bristol Link ,as detailed in the Environmental Statement 
Volume 2: Ecological Impact Assessment, July 2013, is that along the length of the South 
Bristol Link 3.7 acres is a conservative view of the amount of woodland that will be gained in 
total.   
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Examples of the type of detail that were required to be produced by the three projects – 
managed separately by North Somerset, South Gloucestershire and Bristol council are 
available on request. 
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Question 2 

Cllr Charlie Bolton, Bristol City Council 

1. What actually are the problems – which have led to the delay in the Long 

Ashton park and ride-City Centre route?  

Testing of the vehicles on the guideway showed that there was a level 

difference and tyre scuffing to some (but not all) vehicles on some of the 

corners.   

2. How did they happen?   

It took some time to establish the different reasons that contributed to why 

there was scuffing of some tyres on some vehicles (but not all) on the 

guideway This was partly due to the height of the kerbs in the curved sections 

but also the set-up of the vehicles.   

3. When were they noticed?  

When vehicle testing began on the relevant sections of the guideway. Testing 

began from Autumn 2017 and continued over the following months, as 

sections of the guideway construction were completed. 

4. How and where and to whom were they reported?  

It was reported to the AVTM project board and Metrobus integration board. 

5. What action is being taken to remedy them?  

In some locations a thin layer of additional surfacing is being applied to the 

guideway bends to raise the level of the vehicle slightly.  In addition, the 

operator has returned some vehicles to the manufacturer as they were not  

set up within the required tolerances. A process for monitoring vehicle set-up 

so they stay within the appropriate tolerances for the guideway is also being 

established by the operator. 

6. What political oversight has there been of the Metrobus project since 

May 2016 (ie with the change of administration in Bristol)?  

There are regular informal briefings of lead transport members on progress of 

the project.  In addition a report on funding was approved by Bristol’s Cabinet 

on the 15th August 2017. 

7. What political oversight has there been of the project since the 

formation of WECA?  

As above. 

8. What have been the project reporting mechanisms?   

The project board meets regularly – typically every 2 months though more 

frequently if necessary.  
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9. Is there an additional cost to the council tax payer? 

No 

10. What assurances can we be given that there will be no further 

overspend?  

While current forecasts suggest the project is on budget it must be 

remembered that all major engineering projects have a degree of risk 

associated with them which can remain until final accounts are agreed with 

contractors and all land claims are settled. In addition there are regulations 

around noise and part 1 claims which apply for up to 7 years after the scheme 

opens so until all these matters are settled there is always a degree of 

uncertainty. 

11. When will the route open? What confidence do you have in the opening 

date?  

The M3 route began operation on the 29th May. The M2 route (from the Long 

Ashton Park and Ride) is expected to begin in the Autumn with the exact date 

expected to be confirmed shortly. The M1 route is expected to begin in early 

2019.  In addition, the Airport Flyer is expected to also start using the 

guideway in the autumn.  Dates are only definite when the operators submit 

their 56 day notification to the Traffic Commissioner.  

12. At what stage did officers become aware that operators were not going 

to take up the route along the link road between the A370 and the A38? 

How was this reported and to who?   

Discussions on the commercial bus offer began in earnest towards the end of 

2016 and continued through 2017. Whilst there is no current offer for the 

extension of the Metrobus park and ride to Hengrove , these things can 

change rapidly and operators can take a different view as they approach the 

registration date for the service. For example, UWE was added to the M3 

route shortly before the 56 day bus service registration was submitted to the 

traffic commissioners. These matters were reported to the Metrobus project 

board.  
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Question 3 

Gary Davidson 

1. Now the MetroBus is up and running, how will its success be measured 

against the original concept? 

 

Answer: 

Most of the aspects of Metrobus that set it apart from the rest of the bus network and 

formed the original concept are being monitored and measured. These features are 

all aimed at delivering benefits for passengers and the wider sub-region and focus 

on the following areas:  

• Reduction in Journey Times 

• Consistency of Journey Times 

• Service Reliability and Punctuality 

• Reduction in stop dwell time 

• Passenger Boarding Numbers 

• Air Quality 

• Ticketing 

• High quality vehicles 

• Customer Satisfaction 

Data on each of these measures is being reported through the Metrobus 

Performance Review Group comprising the Metrobus Integration Manager, 

representatives from each of the promoting authorities and from Metrobus operators.  

This Group currently meets monthly. 
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Question 4 

Cllr Martin Fodor, Bristol City Council 

1. Planning permission for MetroBus included the remodelling of Avon Crescent. 
When will this be implemented?  
 
BCC has submitted a s.73 planning application to revise the original planning 
permission in respect of remodelling Avon Crescent.  Should approval be given, the 
revised design will be subject to informal and then statutory consultation.  Capital 
funding has been allocated in the current financial year so it is anticipated that the 
revised scheme will be implemented by March 2019. 
 

2. What are the modelled effects of the full Metrobus network on existing Greater 
Bristol Bus Network routes that are already operational. Will any service 
reductions be anticipated? 
 
There is potential for some level of service reduction where Metrobus has common 
sections of route with other services. It is unlikely that any of the specific Greater 
Bristol Bus Network routes will be affected by Metrobus in this way, but the full effect 
won’t be known until all Metrobus services are launched.    
 
It should be noted that many of these routes are already benefitting from the increase 
in bus priority and improved traffic flow in the city centre that has been delivered by 
Metrobus. 
 

3. Some new roads have been built for Metrobus. Will these be reserved for bus 
use or opened to traffic and if the latter what increase in overall traffic will be 
generated? 
 
MetroBus has built some facilities specifically for bus use such as the m32 bus only 
junction, the Ashton vale to Temple Meads Guided Busway and the Brookgate link.  
 
Where there are new roads opened to all traffic, such as the South Bristol Link and 
the Stoke Gifford Transport Link, these are specifically aimed at removing traffic from 
congested, residential streets.  
 

4. What sanctions are there if the operator does not run the full published 
timetable? 
 
As with all bus service operation, the powers of sanction for poor performance 
ultimately reside with the Traffic Commissioner. Metrobus performance will be closely 
and regularly monitored by Authorities and Operators to ensure quality provision is 
maintained.   

  
5. Can Metrobus tickets be used for transfers to other routes to complete a 

journey? 
 
Yes 
 

6. Why is no fourth route being implemented?  
 
There are 2 Metrobus routes that are currently without a commercial offer. These 
routes will be brought forward when the commercial case for operation improves.  
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7. What is the cost per mile of the Metrobus network?  
 
The Metrobus network itself covers approximately 50km.  
The total scheme provides benefits outside the Metrobus network itself and at a cost 
of £230m has included the provision of the following: 
Metrobus 3.5km busway segregated from general traffic 
8 road bridges 
3 railway bridges 
92 new bus stops 
282 new cycle stands 
Over 10km of new cycle routes 
Over 6km of new road space 
Over 17km of new bus lanes 
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Question 5 

Cllr Clive Stevens, Bristol City Council 

I recently read that the ticket prices for Metrobus are within the cheapest 2% in the UK 

(and free for the first two weeks on the M3 route). That should certainly incentivise 

lots of passengers which is good news for low earners, those studying and could 

hopefully relieve congestion and air pollution and so benefit us all. 

 

My questions are: 

 

1. Could you provide me please with the ticket prices for selected journeys on the 

M3 route? 

The m3 has a zonal fare where any single journey within 1 zone is £1.50 and any 

journey that crosses a zone boundary (ie. 2 zone journey) is £2.50.) The zonal 

boundary on the m3 route is the m32, so any journey within the city centre is 1 zone, 

any journey between Begbrook and Emersons Green is 1 zone. Any journey 

incorporating the m32 is 2 zones.  

 

2. Is this low ticket pricing part of the conditions for the operator to take on the 

routes? 

The Metrobus Quality Partnership Scheme (QPS) does set maximum fares that the 

operators can charge.  

3. Have ticket prices been set for the M2 and M1 routes? If so what is the price for 

selected journeys please? 

The full range of fares is yet to be completed but the headline fare will be required to 

meet the same requirements of the QPS as for the m3 route. 

4. Is it planned to have 2 weeks free on those routes too? 

This is a decision for the operators of these services which has not yet been made.   

5. How many months or years is this low pricing strategy planned to continue? 

The range of ticketing and pricing (within the constraints of the QPS requirements on 

maximum fares) is a commercial decision for the Metrobus operators. 

6. Are there any clauses which limit the operator’s ticket price increases? If so 

what are they? 

The maximum fares set out in the QPS are open to review and adjustment to reflect 

cost changes in the bus industry using relevant indices. This will need to be 

considered by the Authorities.  

7. Have there been any subsidies to the operator? (From any source e.g. grants, 

state....) 

There are no subsidies to operators from the Authorities for providing Metrobus 

services.  First is the partner in a successful bid for funding from the DfT under the 

Low Emission Bus Scheme. Although the project covers more than Metrobus alone, 

the grant does include biogas fuelled vehicles for part of the Metrobus network.  
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Question 6 

Martin Rands 

I have attached Peter Mann’s letter from June 2017 to , following a Place 

Scrutiny Commission statement submitted by him 

In Mr Mann’s letter he makes two main arguments against re-routing around Avon Crescent 

in both, rather than the current northbound only direction. In September 2016 Bristol Council 

consulted on two-way re-routing (document attached – appendix 1) 

His first argument is: 

“ Traffic counts show that a full closure would divert over 400 vehicles per hour (AM peak) on 

the alternative routes (Brunel Lock Road, Grenville Place and Cumberland Road). There is a 

risk that this could cause further congestion and delays in the area. By moving these 400 

vehicles per hour to the alternative route this increased traffic would need to travel through 

the new signal controlled junction on Cumberland Road serving the new MetroBus route. 

This would require the timing and/or phasing of this junction to be amended from what was 

planned to support MetroBus and could both hinder the operation of the MetroBus service 

and create local queues on Cumberland Road. If this were to queue back to Brunel Lock 

Road, this could have a significant impact on traffic leaving Brunel Way and access to the 

businesses and residential premises in the area. “ 

Given that 400 vehicles per hour is one every nine seconds, and the traffic signals only need 

to turn red to let the occasional Metrobus through, how could traffic back up all the way to 

Brunel Way and cause congestion there? Most traffic coming off Brunel Way when the 

Plimsol bridge swings, travels along Brunel Lock Road and across Junction Lock bridge. 

Very little is Cumberland Road bound, and even if it was, traffic numbers are too small to 

cause a hold up where Cumberland Road-bound traffic would need to cross Brunel Lock 

Road. I have appended a two-way re-routing plan. 

Please can Mr Mann explain in detail with observed traffic numbers, how Brunel Way could 

become blocked because of two-way re-routing? 

Mr Mann’s second argument is that there were objections following the two-way re-routing 

consultation in September 2016. 

I attach a summary of objections received through a Freedom of Information Act request 

(Appendix 2). 

Please can Mr Mann please explain why these objections prevent two-way re-routing around 

Avon Crescent? 

 

Answer 

Through the planning process for the Ashton Vale to Temple Meads Metrobus project a 

commitment was made to investigate a re-routing scheme (to facilitate a full closure of Avon 

Crescent). This investigation has been done, and included seeking views through a 

consultation process.  This process identified a number of concerns by residents and 

businesses on Spike Island. The response to a consultation is one of the factors taken into 
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account in deciding whether to proceed. The letter of June 2017 details the range of 

considerations specific to the re-routing proposal and the decision not to proceed with this .. 

The reasons are more than just the two referred to in the question. 

These matters were followed up by a detailed response to Mr Rands’ statement to BCC 

Place Scrutiny Commission in July 2017. 

The current position is that a s73 application has been submitted to BCC to revise the 

original planning permission in respect of remodelling Avon Crescent.  Should approval be 

given, the revised design will be subject to informal and then statutory consultation.  Capital 

funding has been allocated in the current financial year so it is anticipated that the revised 

scheme will be implemented by March 2019. 
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